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Before The Ghio

Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers Board

Physical Therapy Section

Lucille Cain
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IN RE: The eligibility of Lucille Cain,

PTAQ2735, to retain her license as a Case No: 2010-002-PT
Physical Therapist Assistant in the State ‘
of Ohio . Issue Date: August 11, 2009

Notice of Opportunity for a Hearing
Tntroduction and furisdiction

Section 4755.47(A) of the Ohio Revised Code authorizes the Board to refuse to grant a license to an applicant for an
initial or renewed license as a physical therapist or physical therapist assistant or, by an affirmative vote of not less
than five members, may limit, suspend or revoke the license of a physical therapist or physical therapist assistant or
reprimand, fine or place a license holder on probation, on any of the following grounds:

(6) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or
abetting the violation of or conspiring to violate sections 4755.40 to 4755.56 of
the Revised Code or any order issued or rule adopted under those sections;

(22) Failure to complete continuing education requirements as prescribed in
section 4755.51 or 4755.511 of the Revised Code or to satisfy any rules applicable
to continuing education requirements that are adopted by the physical therapy
section;

In accordance with Chapter 119 and section 4755.47 of the Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby notified that the
Physical Therapy Section of the Ohio Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers Board
(hereinafter, "Board") intends to determine whether or not to limit, suspend or revoke your physical therapist
assistant license, or reprimand, fine or place you on probation for one or more of the following reasons:
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On April 27, 2009, Cain submitted verification of cortinuing education credits
earned for the ceu reporting period of January 1, 2007 through January 31, 2009, as a
result of being randomly selected by the Board for an audit for continuing education
hours. A review of the information submitted revealed that Cain accounted for 4 of
the 12 hours of continuing education required for her 2009 license renewal. Said
conduct constitutes a violation of Ohio Revised Code sections 4755.47(A)6) & (22)
and 4755.511 and Ohio Administrative Code rule 4755-23-08.

Ohio Revised Code section 4755.511 states in pertinent part:

Except in the case of a first license renewal, a physical therapist assistant is eligible
for renewal of the physical therapist assistant’s license only if the physical therapist
assistant has completed twelve units of continuing education in one or more
courses, activities, or programs approved by the physical therapy section of the Ohio
occupational therapy, physical therapy, and athletic trainers board.

On request of the physical therapy section, an applicant for license renewal shall
submit evidence satisfactory to the section of completion of the required continuing
physical therapist assistant education.

Ohio Administrative Code rule 4755-23-08 states in pertinent part:

Pursuant to sections 4755.51 and 4755511 of the Revised Code, no person shall
qualify for license renewal as a physical therapist or physical therapist assistant
unless the individual completed the required continuing education units (CEL’s)
outlined in paragraph (A) of this rule. A “unit” is one clock hour spent in a
continuing education activity meeting the requirements established in section
4755.52 of the Revised Code.

(A) Physical therapists and physical therapist assistants shall participate in
continuing education activities that meet the requirements outlined in division (B) of
section 4755.52 of the Revised Code

(1) A physical therapist must complete twenty-four units of
continuing education activities within the two year renewal cycle.

2) A physical therapist assistant must complete twelve units of
continuing education activities within the two year renewal cycle.

(B) Accumulated CEU’s may not be carried over from one renewal period to
another.

{C) Pursuant to sections 4755.52 and 4755.53 of the Revised Code, the physical
therapy section may contract with the Ohio physical therapy association (OPTA) to
assist the section with the performing of its continuing education duties. The OPTA
shall accept, review, approve, or deny proposals for professional workshops,
seminars, and/or conferences for continuing education units or for other continuing
education activities reported by physical therapists and physical therapist assistants
who qualify under section 4755.53 of the Revised Code. The OFTA shall perform
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any other duties agreed upon by the section and the OPTA necessary for the
approval, maintenance, andfor reporting of continuing education activities for
physical -therapist and physical therapist assistants.

(D} A license shall not be renewed unless the Jicensee meets the requirements of
paragraph (A) of this rule. Completed continuing education activities shall have a
current Chio approval number. -

(E} The physical therapy section shall conduct an audit of the continuing
education records of a number of the licensees to be determined by the section each
renewal year. The section will notify licensees who are selected for the audit to
determine compliance with the continuing education requirement specified in this
rule.

(1) Licensees chosen for the audit shall submit to the board by the date
specified by the board copies of all records and documentation of proof of
completion of the continuing education activities used to meet the continuing
education requirements of this rule.

2 Failure to provide proof of the required number of continuing
education hours for the specified time period will result in the commencement
of disciplinary action.

(3) Failure to respond to or acknowledge receipt of an audit notice will
result in the commencement of disciplinary action.

(Fy A physical therapist or physical therapist assistant license shall not be
renewed unless the licensee certifies that the individual completed the required
rnumber of continuing education hour specified in paragraph (A} of this rule.

A licensee who falsifies a renewal application may be disciplined by the physical
therapy section for violating section 4755.48 of the Revised Code.

Hearing Procedures

Pursuant to section 119.07 of the Ohio Revised Code, you have the right to request a hearing on these charges, if your
written request for a hearing is received by the Board office, located at 77 South High Street, 16* Floor, Columbus,
OH 43215, within thirty (30) days of the mailing of this Notice. Further, you are advised that you are entitled to
appear at such hearing in person, or by an attorney, or by such other representative who is permitted to practice
before the agency. At the hearing, you may present evidence and examine witnesses appearing for or against you.
Also, In lieu of personally appearing, you may present your positions, arguments or contentions in writing.

If you do not timely request such a hearing, the Board, upon consideration of the charges cited, may, in your absence,

take such disciplinary action it deems appropriate. This action may include, but is not limited to, suspension or
revocation of your license.
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Please be advised that under section 4755.031 of the Ohio Revised Code, a person sanctioned under section 4755.11,
4755.47, 4755482, or 4755.64 of the Revised Code shall pay a fee in the amount of the actual cost of the admiristrative
hearing including the cost of the court reporter, the hearing officer, transcripts, and any witness fees for lodging and
travel, as determined by the appropriate section of the board. The fee shall be collected by the appropriate section.

By Order of the Ohio Qccupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers Board:
Physical Therapy Section

Je¥frey M. Rosa
Exectitive Director

cc: Yvonne Tertel, Principal Assistant Attorney General

Certified Mail: 7004 1160 0000 5922 0124
Return Receipt Requested
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Before the Ohio -
Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers Board

Physical Therapy Section

In Re: The eligibility of Lucille A. Cain (AKA

Lucille A. Pintler) PTA.02735 to retain her :

license as a Physical Therapist Assistant in the Case Number: PT FY2010-
state of Ohio. : 002

Adjudication Order

This matter came for hearing before the Physical Therapy Section of the Ohio Occupatlonal
Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers Board (hereinafter “Board™) on the 19 Pday of
November, 2009.

The State was represented by Principal Assistant Attorney General Yvonne Tertel.
Lucille A. Cain (hereinafter ‘-‘Cain”) was not present.
The State presented an affidavit from H. Jeffery Barker and the following exhibits:

Exhibit1: A copy of the verification of Cain’s licensure status from the Board’s
- website dated October 26, 2009. :

Exhibit2: A copy of the Notice of Expired License & Cease and Desist Order sent to
Cain on February 1, 2008 via regular mail, indicating that her license
expired and that she must cease practicing in the State of Ohio immediately.
The mailing was not returned to the Board office by postal authorities.

Exhibit3: A copy of the Authorization to Practice sent to Cain on April 2, 2008 via
regular mail, indicating that that her application for reinstatement was
approved. The mailing was not returned to the Board office by postal
authorities.

Exhibit4: A copy of the audit notice letter sent to Cain on February 10, 2009 via
regular mail, indicating that she had been randomly selected to be audited
for continuing education compliance. The mailing was not returned to the
Board office by postal authorities.

Exhibit 5: A copy of the second aundit notice letter sent to Cain, via certified mail, on
March 20, 2009, indicating that she had been randomly selected to be
audited for continuing education compliance.

Lucille A, Cain
Adjudication Order



Exhibit 5a: A copy of the certified mail receipt returned to the Board office on April 2,
2009. The certified lIetter was signed for by Lucille Cain on March 30,
2009.

Exhibit 6: A copy of the reporting form that Cain submitted on April 27, 2009,
indicating that she had completed eighteen (18) continuing education
credits. Ms. Cain did not submit proof of completion of any of the
continuing education she reported.

Exhibit7: A copy of the Notice sent to Cain May 21, 2009 via regular mail, indicating
that her audit was incomplete and requesting that she submit certificates of
completion by June 12, 2009. The mailing was not returned to the Board
office by postal authorities.

Exhibit 8: A copy of a certificate of completion submitted by Cain accounting for four
(4) continuing education credits completed on December 31 2008, and a
receipt from Innovative Educational Services illustrating that she ordered
and paid for three (3) additional courses on October 28, 2008. Ms. Cain did
not submit certificates of completion for these three (3) courses.

Exhibit9: A copy of the Final Notice sent to Cain on June 25, 2009 via regular mail,
indicating that her audit was incomplete and requesting that she submit
certificates of completion by fuly 20, 2609. The mailing was not returned
to the Board office by postal authorities.

Exhibit 10: A copy of a Notice of Opportunity for Hearing dated August 11, 2009, sent
~ to Cain informing her that the Board proposes to discipline her license to
- practice as a physical therapist assistant in the State of Ohio.

Exhibit A copy of the certified mail returned to the Board office on August 18,

10a: 2009. The certified mail was signed for by Lucille Pintler (AKA Lucille
Cain) on August 15, 2009,

After review of the evidence and testimony, the Board makes the following findings of fact:

1} Cain received the audit notice, via certified mail on March 30, 2009.

2} Cain failed to provide proof of completion of six (6) hours of continuing education for
the 2009 reporting period.

3) Cain received a Notice of Opportunity for a Hearing (hereinafter “Notice”™), via certified
mail on August 15, 2009.

4) The Notice informed Cain of the Board’s intent to take disciplinary action against her
license as a physical therapist assistant in the state of Ohio for the following violations:
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Violation of Ohio Revised Code section 4755.47(A)(6) & (22), which states:

(A)  In accordance with Chapter 119. of the Revised Code, the physical therapy
section of the Ohio occupational therapy, physical therapy, and athletic trainers
board may refuse to grant a license to an applicant for an initial or renewed
license as a physical therapist or physical therapist assistant or, by an affirmative
vote of not less than five members, may limit, suspend, or revoke the license of a
physical therapist or physical therapist assistant or reprimand, fine, or place a
license holder on probation, on any of the following grounds:

(6) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or
assisting in or abetting the violation of or conspiring to violate sections
4755.40 to 4755.56 of the Revised Code or any order issued or rule
adopted under those sections;

(22) Failure to complete continuing education requirements as
prescribed in section 4755.51 or 4755.511 of the Revised Code or to
satisfy any rules applicable to continuing education requirements that are
adopted by the physical therapy section;

Violation of Ohio Revised Code section 4755.511, which states:

Except in the case of a first license renewal, a physical therapist assistant is eligible for
renewal of the physical therapist assistant’s license only if the physical therapist
assistant has completed twelve units of continuing education in one or more COUrses,
activities, or programs approved by the physical therapy section of the Ohio
occupational therapy, physical therapy, and athletic trainers board.

On request of the physical therapy section, an applicant for license renewal shall
submit evidence satisfactory to the section of completion of the required continuing
physical therapist assistant education.

Violation of Ohio Administrative Code rule 4755-23-08, which states:

Pursuant to sections 4755.51 and 4755.511 of the Revised Code, no person shall
qualify for license renewal as a physical therapist or physical therapist assistant
unless the individual completed the required continuing education units (CEU’s)
outlined in paragraph (A) of this rule. A “unit” is one clock hour spent in a
continuing education activity meeting the requirements established in section

4755.52 of the Revised Code.
(A)  Physical therapists and physical therapist assistants shall
participate in continuing education activities that meet the
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(B)
©)

(D)

(E)

requirements outlined in division (B) of section 4755.52 of the

Revised Code

(1) A physical therapist must complete twenty-four units of
continuing education activities within the two year renewal
cycle.

(2) A physical therapist assistant must complete twelve units of
continuing education activities within the two year renewal
cycle.

Accumulated CEU’s may not be carried over from one renewal

period to another.

Pursuant to sections 4755.52 and 4755.53 of the Revised Code, the

physical therapy section may contract with the Ohio physical

therapy association (OPTA) to assist the scction with the
performing of its continuing education duties. The OPTA shall
accept, review, approve, or deny proposals for professional
workshops, seminars, and/or conferences for continuing education
units or for other continuing education activities reported by -
physical therapists and physical therapist assistants who qualify
under section 4755.53 of the Revised Code. The OPTA shall

" perform any other duties agreed upon by the section and the OPTA

necessary for the approval, maintenance, and/or reporting of
continuing education activities for physical therapist and physu:al
therapist assistants.

A license shall not be renewed unless the licensee meets the
requirements of paragraph (A) of this rule. Completed continuing
education activities shall have a current Ohio approval number.

The physical therapy section shall conduct an audit of the
continuing education records of a mumber of the licensees to be
determined by the section each renewal year. The section will
notify licensees who are selected for the andit to determine
compliance with the continuing education requirement specified in
this rule.

(1) Licensees chosen for the audit shall submit to the
board by the date specified by the board copies of
all records and documentation of proof of
completion of the continuing education activities
used to meet the continuing education requircments
of this rule.

(2) Failure to provide proof of the required number of
continuing education hours for the specified time
period will result in the commencement of
disciplinary action.

(3) Failure to respond to or acknowledge receipt of an
audif notice will result in the commencement of
disciplinary action.



(F) A physical therapist or physical therapist assistant license shall not
be renewed unless the licensee certifies that the individual completed the
required number of continuing education hour specified in paragraph (A)
of this rule.

A licensee who falsifies a renewal application may be disciplined by the
physical therapy section for violating section 4755.48 of the Revised Code.

5) Cain did not request a hearing on the aforementioned charge.
After review of the evidence and testimony, the Board makes the following conclusion of law:

1. Cain was properly served with the notice of opportunity for hearing pursuant to Revised
Code 119.07.

2. Cain violated Ohio Revised Code sections 4755.47(A)(6) & (22) and 4755.511, and Ohio
Administrative Code rule 4755-23-08.

Wherefore, based on the evidence and the above findings, it is the conclusion of the Ohio
Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers Board, Physical Therapy
Section, that Lucille A. Cain violated Ohio Revised Code sections 4755.47(A)(6) & (22) and
4755.511, and Ohio Administrative Code rule 4755-23-08.

At the November 19, 2009 hearing, a vote was taken which resulted in the adoption of the
following order: :

Therefore, it is the order of the Ohio Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and
Athletic Trainers Board, Physical Therapy Section, that the license of Lucille A. Cain as a
Physical Therapist Assistant in the state of Ohio is SUSPENDED until she provides proof
of completion of two (2) continuing education credits, which may not include the Lupus
course completed on December 31, 2008. The two (2) continuing education credits shall not
be counted toward the 12 hours required for the February 1, 2009 through January 31,
2011 reporting period.
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Pursuant to section 119.12 of the Ohio Revised Code, you may have the right to appeal this
Order. Such Notice of Appeal must set forth the Adjudication Order appealed from and the
grounds of the appeal. It must be commenced by filing a Notice of Appeal with the Ohio
Oc¢cupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers Board, Physical Therapy
Section. A copy of the Notice of Appeal must also be filed with the Court of Common Pleas in
the county in which your place of business or residence is located. If you are not an Ohio
resident and do not have a place of business in Ohio, you may appeal to the Court of Common
Pleas in Franklin County, Ohio. Both filings must be received within fifteen (15) days of the
mailing of this Adjudication Order, and in accordance with the requirements of section 119.12 of
the Ohio Revised Code. :

By order of the Ohio Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers
Board, Physical Therapy Section.

J effra@. R%JSEL, Executive Director
121D

Date
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CERTIFICATION

The State of Ohio,
County of Franklin, SS

I, the undersigned Executive Director for the Ohio Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and
Athletic Trainers Board, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and exact reproduction of the
original Order of the Ohio Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers
Board, Physical Therapy Section entered on its journal, on the ! z day of

N S A
M/

Rosa, Executive Director

(2D

Date

(BOARD SEAL)
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